

City of Keller

Keller Town Hall 1100 Bear Creek Parkway Keller, TX 76248 817-743-4000 www.cityofkeller.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-124 **Version**: 1

Type:ConsentStatus:ApprovedFile created:5/8/2018In control:City CouncilOn agenda:6/5/2018Final action:6/5/2018

Title: Consider a resolution approving the competitive sealed proposal for the Wall Price Keller Road

improvements project, from Ragle, Inc., of Bedford, Texas, for the Public Works Department; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all contract documents relating thereto on behalf of the City

of Keller, Texas.

Attachments: 1. 060518 Wall Price Keller Road Res. No. 4010, 2. 060518 Wall Price Keller Road Proposal

Summary, 3. 060518 Wall Price Keller Road Location Map

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

To: Mark R. Hafner, City Manager

From: Alonzo Liñán, Director of Public Works

Subject:

Consider a resolution approving the competitive sealed proposal for the Wall Price Keller Road improvements project, from Ragle, Inc., of Bedford, Texas, for the Public Works Department; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all contract documents relating thereto on behalf of the City of Keller, Texas.

Action Requested:

Consider a resolution approving the competitive sealed proposal in the amount of \$1,089,521.80 from Ragle, Inc. for the Wall Price Keller Road Improvements project.

Background:

At the November 7, 2017 City Council meeting, a resolution was approved authorizing the use of the competitive sealed proposal method of project delivery for this project. At the February 20, 2018 City Council meeting, a resolution was approved rejecting all the proposals received due to inconsistencies and ambiguities in the project advertisement and instructions to bidders. It was determined this could have affected the number and validity of the proposals received. Staff cleaned up the advertisement and instructions to bidders and re-advertised the project. On May 1, 2018 two (2) proposals were received. A proposal scoring summary is attached showing the proposal amounts. The project includes additional turn lanes and larger radii at the Whitley Road and US 377 intersections, traffic signal modifications and a new water line. City staff has reviewed the proposals, qualifications and references and recommends Ragle, Inc. of Bedford, Texas be awarded the contract in the amount of \$1,089,521.80 with construction to be completed within one hundred fifty (150) calendar days.

Financial Impact:

The project is included in the Street System Capital Improvement Program Fund with funding provided by the General Fund and Street Maintenance Sales Tax Fund.

File #: 18-124, Version: 1

Citizen Input/Board Review:

Not Applicable

Legal Review:

The City Attorney has reviewed and approved.

Alternatives:

City Council has the following alternatives:

- Approve as submitted
- Approve with changes
- Denial